No.H.11047/1/2024-DEO(KZL) OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ELECTION OFFICER KHAWZAWL DISTRICT, KHAWZAWL *****



Khawzawl, the 21st March, 2024

Τo,

All Head of Offices Khawzawl District, Khawzawl

Subject: Immediate action to be taken for Enforcement of Modal Code of Conduct after announcement of General Election to Lok Sabha, 2024

Reference: No.B.12021/1/2024-GAD dt.21.03.2024

Sir/Madam,

With reference to the subject and letter number cited above, this office had issued vide order No.H.11047/1(VIII)/2023-DEO(KZL) dated 16th March, 2024 on removing of all unauthorized political advertisement, in the form of wall writing / posters/papers/ or defacement in any other form, cutout/hoardings ,banners, flags etc., at public property and in public space like Railway Stations, Bus Stations, Airports, Railway, Roadways, Govt buses, Electric/Telephone Poles, Municipal/local bodies, buildings etc., within Khawzawl District.

It has been learned that posters, banners, etc. depicting political functionaries are still on display in some Government and public establishment which is a gross violation of Model Code of Conduct.

In connection to the above, all head of offices are hereby instructed to remove all unauthorized political advertisement, in the form of wall writing / posters/papers/ or defacement in any other form, cutout/hoardings, banners, flags etc. within their respective establishment under Khawzawl District. Action Taken Report in this regard shall be submitted to the undersigned in soft (Email: <u>deokhawzawl@gmail.com</u>) and hard copy before **21.03.2024 (02:30 p.m.)** without fail.

This may be treated as 'ELECTION IMMEDIATE.

Yours faithfully,

District Election Officer Khawzawl District, Khawzawl

Memo No.H.11047/2/2024-DEO(KZL) : **Khawzawi, the 21st March, 2024** Copy to:

- 1. Sr. PPS to Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram for kind information.
- 2. Chief Electoral Officer, Govt. of Mizoram for kind information.
- 3. Nodal Officer for Expenditure Monitoring under 22-Tuichang (ST) Assembly Segment for kind information and necessary action.
- 4. Asst. Expenditure Observer, 22-Tuichang (ST) Assembly Segment for kind information.
- 5. All Team Leaders. Flying Squad under 22-Tuichang (ST) Assembly Segment for kind information and necessary action.
- 6. Website Manager, Election Branch for kind upload in office website.

District Election Officer Khawzawl District, Khawzawl